the redemption price of SGB shall be based on simple average of closing gold price of 999 purity of previous 

three business days from the date of redemption, as published by the India Bullion and Jewellers Association 

Ltd (IBJA). Accordingly, the redemption price for premature redemption due on July 14, 2025, shall be 

₹9688/- (Rupees Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty-Eight only) per unit of SGB based on the simple 

average of closing gold price for the three business days i.e., July 09, July 10 and July 11, 2025. 

For more information, you can access the RBI press release here: 

https://www.rbi.org.in/Scripts/BS_PressReleaseDisplay.aspx?prid=60820